

TOWN OF KITTERY PLANNING AND CODE DEPARTMENT 200 Rogers Road, Kittery, ME 03904 Telephone: 207-475-1305 Fax: 207-439-6806 www.kitteryme.gov

NOTICE OF DECISION

PROPERTY OWNER AND APPLICANT: MAILING ADDRESS: PROPERTY LOCATION: MAP LOT/ZONE: APPLICATION:

LEE REINHOLD PO BOX 752 WEST NEWBURY, MA 01985 9 BOWEN ROAD MAP 17 LOT 3/ R-U MINOR MODIFICATION TO AN APPROVED PLAN SEPTEMBER 9, 2019

DATE:

Review Threshold

16.10.9.3 Modifications to an Approved Plan

16.10.9.3.A Minor Modifications.

Modifications to a Planning Board approved plan, that do not require Planning Board review per Section 16.10.3.2, may be approved by the Code Enforcement Officer and Town Planner. Such approvals must be issued in writing to the developer with a copy to the Planning Board. The developer must provide the revised plan to the Town Planner and be recorded in the York County Registry of Deeds when applicable.

This notice serves to fulfill Section 16.10.9.3.A. The Town Planner and Code Enforcement Officer (CEO) determined that <u>Planning Board review is **not** required</u> considering the thresholds outlined in 16.10.3.2 not being met, specifically, *Expansion of existing use where the expanded use will require fewer than six additional parking space*. The proposed modifications include repairing a portion of an existing retaining wall and rebuilding pre-existing retaining walls that were removed to provide construction equipment access for the Planning Board approved expansion of the dwelling. The proposed modifications.

Application

The Town Planner and Code Enforcement Officer have reviewed the Minor Modification to an Approved Site Plan application dated 9/4/2019, that included the following submitted plans for review:

1) Planning Board approved Shoreland Development Plan, prepared by Easterly Surveying, dated 8/28/2017

2) Revised Revegetation Plan, prepared by licensed landscape architect Roberta Woodburn, dated 9/4/2019

And make the following findings:

Prior Approval and Proposed Modification

1) The Shoreland Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board on 8/10/2017. The approved plan included a Condition of Approval noted on the plan that maintenance of the blueberry shrubs located along the shoreline of the property and replanting of any vegetation deemed not viable is required. The revised revegetation plan shows more planting than required of the Planning Board and proposes to rebuild existing steps down to lawn, rebuild failing sections of an existing stone retaining wall and

Minor Plan Modification – 9 Bowen Road MAP 17 LOT 3 September 9, 2019

rebuild one 4' high and one 2' high stone retaining wall to replace pre-existing walls that were removed to allow for construction equipment access. The stamped plan by the licensed landscape architect state that the reconstruction of the stone walls has no impact on lot coverage calculations.

Conclusion

The proposed changes listed above fall within the jurisdiction of the Town Planner and Code Enforcement Officer to approve per 16.10.9.3 *Modifications to an Approved Plan, Minor modifications, 16.10.9.3.A.*

This Notice of Decision IS NOT a building permit or a sign permit.

Any proposed field changes, diversions or revisions to the plan and construction documents after approval shall be reported to the Code Enforcement Officer prior to proceeding with the proposed changes. Any site changes not approved in this Notice of Decision will be in violation of State law and Town Codes.

BY:

Craig Alfred

Code Enforcement Officer

Town Planner

CC: Planning Board, and Property File



